



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2406/2025**
NAVEEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Deshraj and Mr. Naveen
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: M.r Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Ms.
Ayushi Srivastava and Mr. Ayush
Tanwar, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, Ld. ASC for
State with Mr. Arjit Sharma and Ms.
Sakshi Jha, Advocates and with SI
Satyam Panday and SI Pawan Patel,
P.S. G.K-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **04.08.2025**

1. A Criminal Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner for transfer of investigations in case FIR No.279/2023 registered at Police Station Greater Kailash, New Delhi to CBI as no investigation has been conducted in this case.
2. Learned ASC seeks time to file the Status Report.
3. The Status Report be filed within four weeks.
4. List on 17.11.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/va